



Sparton Corporation 425 North Martingale Road Suite 2050 Schaumburg, Illinois 60173 800.772.7866 www.sparton.com



### VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

October 16, 2009

Mr. Lawrence E. Starfield Acting Regional Administrator Environmental Protection Agency Region 6 1445 Ross Avenue Dallas, Texas 75202

Mr. Ron Curry
Secretary of New Mexico Environment Department
Harold L. Runnels Building
1190 St. Francis Drive
Suite N4050
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE TO PAY FOR WORK UNDER THE CONSENT DECREE OF MARCH 2, 2000 IN CITY of ALBUQUERQUE v, SPARTON TECHNOLOGY, INC., NO. CV-97-0206 (D.N.M.) (the "Consent Decree")

Dear Messrs. Starfield and Curry

Pursuant to Paragraph 90 of the above-referenced Consent Decree, Sparton Corporation previously submitted financial assurance in the form of a trust agreement to cover payment of the work under the Consent Decree. The trust was established in the amount of the estimated cost of the work of \$ 3,129,150, with the funds being invested in a certificate of deposit. At the time of our mailing on October 15, 2009, the certificate of deposit number had not as yet been assigned. This letter is to supplement our earlier mailing to provide the certificate of deposit number 7631727852. Should you have any questions, I may be reached at the above number.

Sincerely,

Gregory A. Slome

Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer



# Copies to:

United States Environmental Protection Agency – Region VI
Technical Section (6EN-HX)
Compliance Assurance and Enforcement Division
1445 Ross Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75202
Attn: Sparton Technology, Inc., Project Coordinator (3 copies) (via Overnight Mail)

### Director

Water and Waste Management Division New Mexico Environment Department Harold L. Runnels Building 1190 St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 (via Overnight Mail)

#### Chief

Hazardous Waste Bureau New Mexico Environment Department 2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 Santa Fe, NM 87505-6313 (via Overnight Mail)

## Chief

Groundwater Quality Bureau
New Mexico Environment Department
Harold L. Runnels Building
1190 St. Francis Drive
Suite N2250
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 (via Overnight Mail)

Tony Hurst Hurst Engineering Services 1915 Fairfax St. Denver, CO 80220 (via Regular Mail) SCHEDULE B

763 173 7852 CD#\_\_\_\_\_\_ in the amount of \$3,129,150.00.